

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2075

ANSWERED ON MONDAY, AUGUST 5, 2024/ 14 SHRAVAN, 1946 (SAKA)

CSR FUNDS USED IN BANSWARA PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCY

QUESTION

2075.  SHRI RAJKUMAR ROAT:

Will the Minister of CORPORATE AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details and name of the works in which the amount of CSR funds can be utilised for Local Regional Development and various provisions made in the fund;

(b) the details of CSR fund allocated by the Union Government for the scheduled areas during the last five years, year and State-wise; and

(c) the year and name-wise details of the works undertaken with the CSR fund in Banswara parliamentary constituency during the last five years?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF

STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

      [SHRI HARSH MALHOTRA]

(a) : The Government provides the legal framework for Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) through Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘Act’), Schedule VII of the Act and Companies (CSR Policy) Rules, 2014. Schedule VII of the Act enlists eligible CSR activities which can be undertaken such as eradicating hunger, poverty and malnutrition, promoting health care, provisioning of sanitation and safe drinking water, livelihood enhancement projects, measures for reducing inequalities faced by socially and economically backward groups, training to promote rural sports, etc. Section 135 (5) of the Act provides that the company shall give preference to the local area and areas around where it operates. Further, entries in Schedule VII are broad- based and must be interpreted liberally so as to capture the essence of the subjects enumerated therein.


(b) & (c) : There is no such provision of allocation of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) funds by the Union Government under CSR legal framework.

Under the Act, CSR is a Board driven process and the Board of the company is empowered to plan, decide, execute and monitor CSR activities based on the recommendations of its CSR Committee. The Board of the Company constitutes the CSR Committee and taking into account of the recommendations made by the CSR Committee, approves the CSR Policy for the company. The CSR is disclosure based and CSR mandated companies are required to file details of CSR activities annually in the MCA21 registry. All data related to CSR filed by companies in
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MCA21 registry including company-wise, state-wise, district-wise and development sector-wise is available at public domain at www.csr.gov.in. Further, the Ministry does not maintain scheduled area-wise and Parliamentary constituency-wise details of CSR spent.


However, on the basis of annual filings made by Companies in the MCA21 registry, the details of district-wise CSR spent in Aspirational Districts (as certain districts have been identified by the NITI Aayog as ‘Aspirational Districts) and the development sector-wise CSR spent in Banswara district during the last five financial years (FY) i.e 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 & 2022-23 are attached

as Annexure-I & Annexure-II respectively.

******
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Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2075 FOR 05.08.2024

Aspirational District-Wise CSR Expenditure for the last five years

 (i.e 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 & 2022-23)

 (Amount in Cr.)

S.

No.

CSR District CSR Expenditure

for FY

2018-19

CSR Expenditure for

FY

 2019-20

CSR Expenditure

for FY

 2020-21

CSR

Expenditure for

FY

2021-22

CSR

Expendit

ure for

FY 2022-

23

1 Kadapa (Y.S.R) 1.93 3.15 10.56 18.02 15.85

2 Visakhapatnam (Alluri

Sitharamaraju )

30.98 27.58 56.40 98.86 119.39

3 Vizianagaram 1.23 4.29 2.76 5.57 19.33

4 Namsai - - - - -

5 Baksa - 0.23 - - -

6 Barpeta 0.41 13.89 5.23 15.14 44.53

7 Darrang 0.01 15.66 4.13 41.34 14.65

8 Dhubri 0.01 2.88 0.02 1.34 7.16

9 Goalpara - - 0.31 0.82 0.88

10 Hailakandi - - - 2.36 1.84

11 Udalguri - - - - -

12 Araria 4.97 0.11 0.01 7.73 2.13

13 Aurangabad 0.01 0.80 1.48 4.64 12.04

14 Banka - - 0.03 0.68 7.50

15 Begusarai 3.15 3.50 3.53 8.90 18.11

16 Gaya 0.98 2.01 1.68 6.11 5.78

17 Jamui 0.01 0.44 0.36 0.69 8.93

18 Katihar 0.00 0.06 0.23 0.80 0.09

19 Khagaria - - 0.00 1.42 3.53

20 Muzaffarpur 2.62 0.73 5.55 9.68 10.09

21 Nawada 0.10 2.13 - 0.34 1.67

22 Purnia 0.15 - 0.14 1.19 12.10

23 Sheikhpura - - - 1.07 2.31

24 Sitamarhi 5.51 4.79 1.77 1.81 3.51

25 Bastar - 0.05 5.11 15.26 12.12

26 Bijapur - - 1.79


27 Dantewada (Dakshin Bastar

Dantewada)

- - 12.13 8.77 9.91

28 Uttar Bastar Kanker (Kanker) - 0.07 1.15 1.02 6.59

29 Kondagaon - - - - 3.00

30 Korba 2.85 17.05 18.74 18.90 26.78

31 Mahasamund 0.27 1.79


0.75 0.27

32 Narayanpur - 2.20 3.24 - -

33 Rajnandgaon 2.12 4.82 2.77 7.80 9.08

34 Sukma 0.35 0.23 1.60 2.49 1.20

35 Dahod 26.72 31.36 93.00 28.73 23.67

36 Narmada 0.17 1.81 3.40 25.65 9.92

37 Mewat (Nuh) 2.74 3.38 4.87 15.49 51.44

38 Chamba 0.02 0.12 5.68 12.99 11.26

39 Baramulla - - 10.86 5.25 6.83

40 Kupwara - -  - 1.80 0.47

41 Bokaro 3.06 1.99 1.04 20.19 17.78

42 Chatra - - 0.21 4.61 2.65

43 Dumka 0.52 0.73 4.09 7.58 10.78

44 East Singhbhum 1.38 6.83 12.30 24.13 103.09

45 Garhwa - - 0.11 0.33 0.34

46 Giridih 1.00 1.48 1.53 4.19 4.10

47 Godda 8.67 7.47 2.70 8.22 18.89

48 Gumla 0.35 0.25 0.26 1.84 2.03

49 Hazaribagh 0.79 1.09 3.55 7.98 6.54

50 Khunti - 0.21 3.37 - -

51 Latehar - - - 3.26 3.66

52 Lohardaga - - - 1.29 4.80

53 Pakur 1.40 - 0.50 2.02 1.62

54 Palamu 0.09 2.36 0.01 5.19 5.24

55 Ramgarh 0.05 0.12 2.75 0.05


56 Ranchi 6.73 6.25 13.42 51.79 67.25

57 Sahebganj - 0.01 0.18 0.60 2.86

58 Simdega 0.11 0.03 0.96 4.25 3.43

59 West Singhbhum 0.17 3.25 4.67 5.81 7.59


60 Raichur 4.99 4.51 4.51 18.04 9.86

61 Yadgir 0.03 1.58 0.97 2.83


62 Wayanad 1.40 3.05 1.43 3.33 4.86

63 Barwani - 2.12 3.17 3.61 6.69

64 Chhatarpur 0.16 0.43 0.84 7.22 8.03

65 Damoh 0.24 1.69 4.34 5.07 17.15

66 Guna 0.01 0.53 3.92 6.71 5.79

67 Khandwa 0.44 12.82 8.77 15.22 11.18

68 Rajgarh 1.19 1.54 4.68 3.97 6.51

69 Singrauli 57.82 0.13 72.88 77.66 98.23

70 Vidisha 0.15


1.00 3.60 1.20

71 Osmanabad (Dharashiv) 3.75 2.66 7.37 12.88 25.17

72 Gadchiroli 1.98 1.38 9.32 18.09 14.55

73 Nandurbar 4.06 8.71 23.27 24.92 30.37

74 Washim


0.48 1.87 7.02 4.97

75 Chandel 0.98 0.13


0.78 0.54

76 Ri Bhoi - 0.16 2.37 6.15 4.33

77 Mamit - - - 4.23 9.03

78 Tuensang (Kiphire) - - 0.14 0.14 3.88

79 Balangir 0.97 0.06 10.06 3.69 7.74

80 Dhenkanal 3.81 3.90 3.37 9.00 9.03

81 Gajapati 0.06


7.76 1.15

82 Kalahandi 10.26 10.66 8.12 24.84 20.84

83 Kandhamal - 1.12 0.04 2.86 6.14

84 Koraput 2.23 15.13 15.52 17.56 24.77

85 Malkangiri 0.04 0.02


0.23 0.12

86 Nabarangpur 1.98 0.01 0.47 2.52 1.71

87 Nuapada - 0.30 0.44 3.32 0.60

88 Rayagada 2.26 6.09 5.39 11.86 9.50

89 Ferozepur 2.05 0.16 0.66 5.82 6.79

90 Moga 1.18 1.22 1.23 1.13 1.72

91 Baran 1.83 5.68 6.25 6.81 11.95

92 Dholpur 0.29 0.52 2.85 3.37 1.72

93 Jaisalmer 0.04 3.55 4.28 5.44 11.72

94 Karauli 0.24 3.03 10.62 12.09 16.66

95 Sirohi 2.15 4.70 3.12 9.62 50.95

96 West Sikkim (Gyalshing) - - 0.50 2.48 11.50

97 Ramanathapuram 1.14 7.42 14.97 13.96 9.80

98 Virudhunagar 7.04 13.88 16.58 19.09 23.73

99 Adilabad *  0.42 6.47 2.12 8.31 9.83

100 Bhadradri Kothagudem 3.39 3.38 3.72 3.53 0.11

101 Jayashankar (Bhupalpally) - - 0.44 0.23 -

102 Kumuram Bheem Asifabad - - - - 0.02

103 Dhalai - 0.48 0.24 0.39


104 Bahraich 1.62 0.33 1.76 5.18 7.92

105 Balrampur - 0.82 1.47 2.61 1.20

106 Chandauli 0.72 - 1.01 6.01 6.38

107 Chitrakoot 0.19 - 0.35 1.17 4.50

108 Fatehpur 0.28 1.09 0.23 0.46 2.22

109 Shravasti 0.21 0.01 0.33 4.99 3.77

110 Siddharthnagar - 0.10 0.56 2.63 0.40

111 Sonbhadra 0.21 1.15 25.42 34.39 41.64

112 Haridwar 47.74 26.37 35.38 47.40 63.92

113 Udham Singh Nagar 1.44 8.65 12.87 17.46 24.11

 Total  282.61 345.39 651.43 1,046.43 1,403.07


Data upto 31.03.2024 [source: Corporate Data Management Cell]

* Adilabad District is no more an aspirational district.

******


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2075 FOR

05.08.2024

Development Sector-wise CSR expenditure in Banswara District from FY 2018-19 to

2022-23

(Amount in Cr.)

Development Sector FY

2018-19

FY

2019-20

FY

2020-21

FY

 2021-22

FY

2022-23

Agro forestry - - - - 0.11

Armed Forces,

Veterans, War

Widows/ Dependants

0.02 0.01 0.04 - -

Art And Culture - 0.02 - - 0.03

Conservation of

natural resources

- - - - 0.33

Education 1.99 2.36 1.46 0.33 0.86

Environmental

Sustainability

0.27 0.24 0.43 0.82 3.60

Health Care 0.04 - 0.33 0.23 0.00

Poverty, Eradicating

Hunger, Malnutrition

- 0.01 0.09 - 0.19

Rural development

projects

1.43 0.01 0.02 - 0.07

Socio-economic

inequalities

- - - 0.11 0.11

Special education 0.12 0.16 - - -

Training To Promote

Sports

0.06 0.00 0.03 - 0.18

Vocational skills 0.05 - - - 0.03

Women Empowerment - - - - -

Total 3.98 2.82 2.40 1.49 5.51


(Data upto 31.03.2024) [Source: Corporate Data Management Cell]

